## House Bill 422

By: Representatives Nimmer of the 178<sup>th</sup>, Coomer of the 14<sup>th</sup>, and Dickey of the 140<sup>th</sup>

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

1	To amend Code Section 47-2-323 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating to
2	membership in retirement system of employees of the Georgia Public Defender Standards
3	Council, creditable service, and contributions, so as to change the name of the council; to
4	provide conditions for an effective date and automatic repeal; to repeal conflicting laws; and
5	for other purposes.
6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:
7	SECTION 1.
8	Code Section 47-2-323 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating to membership
9	in retirement system of employees of the Georgia Public Defender Standards Council,
10	creditable service, and contributions, is amended by revising paragraph (1) of subsection (a)
11	as follows:
12	''(1) 'Council' means the Georgia Public Defender Standards Council established by Code
13	Section 17-12-3."
14	SECTION 2.
15	This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2016, only if an Act changing the name of the
16	Georgia Public Defender Standards Council to the Georgia Public Defender Council is
17	enacted and becomes law; otherwise, this Act shall not become effective and shall be
18	automatically repealed in its entirety on July 1, 2016.

19

## **SECTION 3.**

20 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.